## CHAPTER CVII.

An Act to legalize the laying out of a state road in Waseca and Freeborn Counties, and to authorize the Register of Feb'y 26, 1869. Deeds of said County of Freeborn to receive and record the plat of the same.

-SECTION 1. The laying out of a State Road in the countles of Waseca and Freeborn by Commissioners appointed by the Legislature of 1968, is hereby legalized and confirmed-damages sustained, how ascertained.

2. When act to take effect.

## \_Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the laying of a state road in Waseca. . and Freeborn counties by the commissioners appointed by . an act of the legislature which was appproved March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, is hereby legal- State road legal ized and confirmed, and the register of deeds of said coun- how ascertained ty of Freeborn is hereby authorized and directed to receive and record the plat of the same as furnished him last September by the commissioners appointed by the act to which this refers. Provided, however, That any party sustaining damage by the laying out of said road shall have sixty days from the filing of said plot as herein provided in which to appeal to the county commissioners from the appraisal of damages as made by the road commissioners mentioned in said act. And provided also, That the supervisors of any town through which said road shall pass may at any time alter or change the same within their respective towns.

This act shall be in force and take effect from when set to SEC. 2. take siloci. and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1869.